STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA | IN THE GENERAL COURT OF

JUSTICE

WAKE COUNTY . SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

Common Cause; et al

18 CVS 014001

Plaintiffs, DALTON L. OLDHAM’S
SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT IN
v. SUPPORT OF GEOGRAPHIC
STRATEGIES’ RESPONSE TO COURT

Representative David R. Lewis, in his | ORDER OF 11/4/2019

official capacity as senior chairman of
the House Select Committee on
Redistricting, et al

Defendants.

Dalton Lamar Oldham Hsq., after being duly sworn, states the following:

. T am the current sole owner of Geographic Strategies, LLC (“Strategies”), and

I am submitting this affidavit to supplement my affidavit filed with this Court
on August 30, 2019, and in support of the log (“Log 3”) and brief filed
herewith.

Strategies, and its two principals, myself and Dr. Thomas Hofeller, worked
with the Republican National Committee (“RNC”) to create internal strategy
binders for redistricting litigation (“RNC Redistricting Strategy Binders”).

The binders were developed by RNC counsel in conjunction with Strategies
and its principals to prepare for redistricting litigation. I am the principal
author and editor of the legal ﬁreafises in the binders.

The files are marked ‘;attorney work product.” They expressly state that they

contain materials authored by “redistricting experts’—i.e., Strategies and its



,01

principals.

These strategic documents were then shared at a conference with Republican
counsel from around the country to assist with the RNC’s national
redistﬁcting strategy. .

The binders contained the following caveat: “[Tlt is acknowledged that this
conference and materials are of considerable and unique value and are not
available on the open market. The Conference and these materials have been
provided to you in the mutual understanding that by accepting theses
materials and attending this Conference you are in return obligatingl yourself
to adhere to the provisions stated [herein] as well as not to represent or assist
any interest adverse to the [RNC] or its state or local affiliates in any
apportionment or redistricting matter.”

The materials expressly state that they were being provided with the
“expectation that we will be jointly involved in future litigation.”

To the extent the binders were originally drafted by Strategies’ principals
prior to the formation of Strategies, Strategies maintained possession of them
because it regularly used and supplemented them.

The documents encompassed'in -t-he binders together constitute the RNC's

redistricting “Bible.”

10.The binders reflect legal analysis of the current redistricting law for each

redistricting cycle, as well as the RNC’s redistricting strategy for each cycle in

anticipation of litigation over the redistricting plans, and they contain the core



of the RNC’s redistricting methods and strategies over-the last two decades.

11.RNC attorneys developed the documents in close consultation with Strategies
and its principals, relying heavily on their expertise and proprietary methods
of analysis with respect to redistricting.

12.Both Strategies and the RNC took substantial measures to ensure that theso
documents would be kept confideﬁtial, an.d they would never have fallen into
the hands of those Wit.h an ‘adverse political interest or been released for broad
public consumption had they not been stolen by Ms. Hofeller.

13.The RNC Redistricting Strategy Binders constitute a compilation of
information that includes Strategies’ methods and techniques with respect to
redistricting that were developed by Strategies and its principals in
conjunction with the RNC.

14.The documents derive substantial value from being kept secret, especially
from Strategies’ political opponents.

15.0ther than the binders, the remdinder of the documents on Log 3 constitute
internal communications with the RNC régarding RNC business and strategy
that Dr. Hofeller had on Abehalf of Strategies and pursuant to Strategies’
contract with the RNC.

16.The overwhelming majority of the 34,666 files from Texas, Ohio, and Florida
were created on behalf of Strategies.

17.All of the files from Ohio and Florida were created on behalf of Strategies. In

those states, neither Dr. Hofeller nor I had an independent contract. All work

Lo



on redistricting efforts in those states was performed pursuant to Strategies’
contract with the RNC.

18.In Texas, to the best of my knowledge, all files prior to April 2017 were
created pursuant to Strategies’ contract With the RNC with the exception of
files previously noted. At .some time after that time, Dr. Hofeller may have
signed an independent contract with another entity in Texas. However, this

material should be limited to communications between Dr Hofeller and that

entity.



VERIFICATION

I have read the foregoing affidavit and the matters asserted therein are true
of my own knowledge, except those matters alleged in information and belief, and as

to those matters I believe them to be true.

This the Z day of December, 2019.

Dalton L. Oldham

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF -

Sworn and subscribed to before me

this Z day of December 2019.

A/ )
THouds [ L ppithse

Notary Public SEAL

My Commission Expires: ata -



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I 'hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing upon all parties to this matter by
emailing counsel as per the Case Management Order as follows:

Edwin M. Speas, Jr.
Caroline P. Mackie
Poyner Spruill LLP
301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1900

Raleigh, NC 27601

espeas@poynerspruill.com

cmackie@poynerspruill.com

Counsel for Common Cause, the North Carolina Democratic Party, and the Individual Plaintiffs

R. Stanton Jones
David P. Gersch
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Daniel F. Jacobson
Arnold and Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743
stanton.jones(@arnoldporter.com
david.gersch@arnoldporter.com
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com
daniel.jacobson@arnoldporter.com
Counsel for Common Cause and the Individual Plaintiffs

Marc E. Elias
Aria C. Branch
Abba Khanna
Perkins Coie LLP
700 13th Street, N.W,

Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
MElias@perkinscoie.com
ABranch@perkinscoie.com
AKhanna@perkinscoie.com
Counsel for Common Cause and the Individual Plaintiffs

Amar Majmundar
Stephanie A. Brennan
Paul M. Cox
NC Department of Justice
P.O. Box 629
114 W. Edenton St.
Raleigh, NC 27602
amajmundar(@ncdoj.gov



sbrennan(@ncdoj.gov
pcox(@ncdoj.gov
Counsel for the State Board of Elections and Ethics Enforcement and its members

John E. Branch 111
Andrew D. Brown
Nathaniel J. Pencook
H. Denton Worrell
Shanahan Law Group, PLLC
128 E. Hargett St., Suite 300
Raleigh, NC 27601
jbranch@shanahanlawgroup.com
abrown@shanahanlawgroup.com
dworrell@shanahanlawgroup.com
npencook(@shanahanlawgroup.com
Counsel for the Defendant-Intervenors

Thomas A. Farr
Phillip J. Strach
Michael Mcknight
Alyssa Riggins
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Rd., Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27609
Thomas.farr@ogletree.com
Phillip.strach@ogletree.com
Michael. mcknight@ogletree.com
Alyssa.riggins@ogletree.com
Counsel for Legislative Defendants

E. Mark Braden
Richard B. Raile
Trevor M. Stanley
Elizabeth Scully
Katherine McKnight
Baker & Hostetler, LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.-W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036-5403
rraile@bakerlaw.com
mbraden@bakerlaw.com
tstanley@bakerlaw.com
escully@bakerlaw.com
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com
Counsel for the Legislative Defendants



Dated: December 4, 2019
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Robert Nedl Hunter, Jr. (NC$B 5679)
Kenneth J. Gumbiner (NCSB 12825)
HIGGINS BENJAMIN, PLLC

301 N Elm Street, Suite 800
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
Email: rnhunterjr@greensborolaw.com
Telephone:  (336) 273-1600
Facsimile: (336) 274-4650

Attorneys for Geographic Strategies, LLC



